
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Planning, 
Transportation 
and Recycling 

 

   

Date: MONDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 
2011 
 

Time: 4.00 PM 
 

Venue: CHARVILLE PRIMARY 
SCHOOL, BURY AVENUE, 
HAYES, HILLINGDON UB4 
8LF 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:  
 
Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
 
How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  
 
Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance 
to support or listen to your views.  
 
After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 

  
Published: Friday, 18 November 2011 

 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  

 Contact:  Nikki O'Halloran 
Tel: 01895 250472 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=252&Year=2011 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND 
1 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public. 

2 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received. 

 

 Start  
Time Title of Report Ward Page 

3 4pm Charville Primary School - Petition Requesting 
Road Safety Measures in the Roads Around 
the School 
 

Charville 1 - 6 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 28 November 2011     

CHARVILLE PRIMARY SCHOOL – PETITION REQUESTING ROAD 
SAFETY MEASURES IN THE ROADS AROUND THE SCHOOL 
 
Cabinet Member  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
   
Officer Contact  Steven Austin, Planning, Environment, Education and Community 

Services 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A 

 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that pupils of Charville Primary 
School have individually written letters raising concerns of road 
safety in Pole Hill Road and other roads surrounding their school. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s strategy for 
road safety. 

   
Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations to this 

report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected  Charville  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Considers the request and discusses with pupils their particular safety concerns 
for the school community on their journey towards and away from school.  
 
2. Subject to 1 above, asks officers from the Road Safety and School Travel Team to 
undertake feasibility studies on options to address road safety concerns and report back 
to him on possible options.   
 
3. Instructs officers to include Pole Hill Road in the future Vehicle Activated Sign 
(VAS) programme.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 28 November 2011     

INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
Discussions between the Cabinet Member and the school will allow the list of options to be 
developed that will improve safety for pupils attending Charville Primary School and the 
investigation of feasible measures could then be explored in further detail by officers including 
the estimated costs involved.   
 
Alternative options considered 
 
These can be identified following discussions with petitioners. 
 
Comments of Policy Overview Committee(s) 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. In June of this year, 12 pupils of Charville Primary School individually wrote letters 
addressed to the Cabinet Member to express their concern with a variety of road safety issues 
mainly in Pole Hill Road, although the main entrance of the school is located in Bury Avenue. 
The location of the school is indicated on the plan attached as Appendix A to this report.    
 
2. All of the letters mention two recent accidents that occurred close to the school and these 
incidents are likely to be a significant factor that prompted the pupils to raise this petition. From 
the data supplied by the Metropolitan Police, the first accident occurred on 31 March 2011 and 
involved a three year old infant who ran out into the path of a motorcycle on Bury Avenue. The 
second accident referred to in the letters occurred on 9 May 2011 on Charville Lane close to the 
junction with Raeburn Road. This involved a 14 year old who crossed the road behind a bus 
and was struck by a motorcar. There were a further three recorded police accidents in the three 
years to July 2011, one in Pole Hill Road and the other two in Charville Lane.   
 
3. In order to improve the safety close to Charville Primary School, measures identified 
through the school’s travel plan led in turn during 2008 to the implementation of a 20mph zone 
and two raised crossing points in Bury Avenue. The school is also served by a School Crossing 
Patrol, although it has become apparent that, following the recent construction of the new 
Children’s Centre and a new entrance to the school, the measures that have previously been 
put in place may need to be reassessed and this will be incorporated in the next review of the 
school travel plan.   
  
4. In March 2011, following concerns raised by residents about traffic speeds, the 
Metropolitan Police Traffic Unit commissioned an independent 24/7 speed and traffic survey for 
Charville Lane between the junctions of Hoppner Road and The Oaks, which is one of the roads 
used by pupils attending the school. The survey identified that excess traffic speeds is a 
problem and the Police have informed the Council that they will continue to enforce the speed 
limit with regular patrols.  
 
5. Around the same time, and following a meeting with the Charville Residents Association, 
representations were made to the Council on the Association’s behalf requesting a safe 
crossing point on Charville Lane. The Cabinet Member will remember previously hearing a 

Page 2



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 28 November 2011     

petition from local residents also requesting a crossing and other traffic calming measures for 
Charville Lane. As a result of this request, the Council is developing proposals for measures to 
reduce traffic speeds and improve crossing safety on Charville Lane which, subject to Cabinet 
Member and local Ward Councillors’ approval, could provide benefits in Charville Lane for all 
road users including those travelling to and from school. Any scheme will, however, be subject 
to funding being allocated and approved and an independent safety audit and formal 
consultation with residents and the school before the Council can implement any measures.   
 
6. The letters all mention concerns with vehicle speeds along Pole Hill Road. In October 
2008, a 24/7 speed and vehicle survey was undertaken at two locations on Pole Hill Road. The 
data captured from these surveys revealed that the majority of vehicles were travelling at or 
close to the speed limit for this road. However, a small minority of vehicles were found to be 
travelling in excess of the speed limit so the information was shared with the local Police and 
Pole Hill Road was added to the Vehicle Activated Signs (VAS) programme. The VAS are 
electronic devices activated by the approach of a vehicle which then flash a warning message 
to drivers and have been successfully used across Hillingdon since 2005 and are proven to help 
reduce vehicle speeds. A VAS was last sited in Pole Hill Road in June 2009 and so, subject to 
Cabinet Member approval, it is recommended that this location is added to the future VAS 
programme. It is also recommended that, in light of the genuine concerns raised by pupils of 
Charville School, a further independent speed survey is carried out in Pole Hill Road and the 
results be reported back to the Cabinet Member.   
 
7. It is therefore recommended that the Cabinet Member meets with the pupils of Charville 
Primary School and listens to their concerns about road safety.  This will assist officers in 
developing proposals that could promote safety in the roads close to the school. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are none associated with the recommendations in this report as a feasibility study can be 
carried out using in-house resources. However, if subsequently a scheme is approved for the 
introduction of traffic calming measures in the area, a suitable funding source will need to be 
identified.  
  
EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 
 
What will be the effect of the recommendation? 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss in detail with pupils their concerns with road safety in the 
roads surrounding Charville Primary School and possible options.  
 
Consultation Carried Out or Required 
 
None at this stage but, if the Council subsequently approves the introduction of traffic calming 
measures in the area, statutory consultation will be required to allow members of the public to 
comment. 
 

Page 3



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Cabinet Member meeting with Petitioners – 28 November 2011     

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Corporate Landlord 
 
The Corporate Landlord is satisfied that the traffic calming measures outlined above will 
enhance any works being undertaken by the school. 
 
Legal 
 
There no are no special legal implications for the proposal, which amounts to an informal 
consultation. 
 
Should there be a decision that further measures are to be considered then the relevant 
statutory provisions will have to be identified and considered. 
 
In considering any informal consultation responses, decision makers must ensure there is a full 
consideration of all representations arising including those which do not accord with the officer 
recommendation. The decision maker must be satisfied that responses from the public are 
conscientiously taken into account. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Letters received – 15th June 2011  

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Charville Primary School - Petition Requesting Road Safety Measures in the Roads Around the School
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
PETITION HEARING - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION AND RECYCLING 
 
28 November 2011 
 
Meeting held at Charville Primary School, Bury 
Avenue, Hayes, Hillingdon UB4 8LF 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillor Keith Burrows 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
David Knowles and Nikki O’Halloran  
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Beulah East  
 

1. TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE 
PLACE IN PUBLIC.  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That all items be considered in public. 
 

 

2. CHARVILLE PRIMARY SCHOOL - PETITION REQUESTING ROAD 
SAFETY MEASURES IN THE ROADS AROUND THE SCHOOL  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 Councillor Beulah East attended the meeting and spoke as a Ward 
Councillor in support of the petition.   
 
Concerns, comments and suggestions raised by petitioners included 
the following: 

• Letters from former Year 6 pupils had been submitted in the 
2010/2011 school year to Councillor Burrows expressing 
concern regarding road safety around Charville Primary School; 

• Petitioners noted that there had been an increase in the number 
of people involved in accidents or near-misses in the vicinity of 
the school over the last couple of years; 

• As there were so few crossings on the route to Charville Primary 
School, pupils were having to walk quite a long way down the 
road before they were able to cross the road; 

• A boy had recently been knocked over by a motorcyclist – there 
had been three accidents in the last six months.  Although not 
seriously injured, one had been a pupil at Charville Primary 
School and two had been students at local secondary schools; 

• As some drivers and cyclists found it difficult to slow down on 
Charville Lane, there was an increased risk of hitting a 
pedestrian that stepped out in the road in front of them without 
looking; 

• The majority of incidents had occurred in the busy periods 
before school started and after it finished and had involved 
buses or parents picking up their children from the School.  The 

David 
Knowles 



  
busy periods were compounded by the fact that Abbotsfield and 
Swakeleys schools both started and finished at the same time 
as Charville Primary School; 

• The roads were already quite narrow so, when cars parked 
there, it interfered with the flow of traffic and increased 
congestion.  This was particularly noticeable when it involved a 
bus or when two buses tried to pass each other; 

• Drivers had been seen to block the residents’ driveways with 
their inconsiderate parking; 

• Parking for residents in the flats in the area was already thought 
to be limited; 

• There had been a number of road rage incidents in the area 
where drivers would not concede; 

• One of the petitioners usually took 45 minutes to travel home 
from school on the bus.  On one occasion it had taken him 2 
hours as vehicles had been parked inconsiderately and drivers 
had not been prepared to concede to oncoming traffic and 
therefore blocked the road and caused a huge traffic jam; 

• Some pupils were crossing the road behind buses which was 
deemed to be dangerous;  

• As Charville Primary School had increased in size, there had 
also been an increase in the number of vehicles and buses 
operating in the area; and 

• It was suggested that the following measures be considered: 
o installation of speed bumps; 
o installation of a crossing – preferably towards the middle 

of Charville Lane at the junction with Romney Road; 
o installation of speed cameras; 
o installation of traffic lights; 
o installation of cycle lanes; 
o a reduction in the speed limit; 
o erection of signage to remind drivers of the speed limit; 
o repainting of the zigzag lines outside the school; and  
o installation of double yellow lines in Bury Avenue to 

restrict the parking. 
 
Councillor Keith Burrows listened to the concerns of petitioners and 
responded to the points raised.  He commended the young people for 
coming back to Charville Primary School for the Petition Hearing when 
they had now started secondary school.  He also congratulated them 
for articulating their concerns so well.   
 
It was noted that Councillor East had accompanied the local Safer 
Neighbourhood Team (SNT) when a speed survey had been 
undertaken in Charville Lane in October 2011.  Over the course of an 
hour, many of the vehicles that passed were found to be speeding.  
The Cabinet Member advised that the Council had also undertaken a 
speed survey in the area in March 2011 and that this had also 
highlighted that a large number of vehicles travelling in the area were 
speeding.  The petitioners suggested that, if another speed survey 
were undertaken, it be located on the hill.   
 
Councillor East advised that the opening of the Children’s Centre had 
contributed towards an increase in the traffic congestion experienced in 



  
the area.   
 
Officers had recently visited the area to observe the footfall and had 
drawn up a plan for a raised crossing for consideration by the Cabinet 
Member.  This proposal would need to be discussed with the Ward 
Councillors and the School and consulted on in the usual manner.  
Funding would need to be identified for any agreed scheme – this 
could possibly be financed through the Road Safety Budget, TfL, 
School Travel Plans, etc. 
 
Councillor Burrows advised that Hillingdon had the highest ratio of car 
ownership per household in London.  As such, the Borough suffered 
from a lot of traffic congestion, particularly outside schools.  He stated 
that speed cameras (formally known as road safety cameras) were 
only usually installed in areas where there had been a significant 
number of individuals killed or seriously injured over the last three 
years.   
 
Officers were asked to ensure that they considered all options and look 
at the area as a whole.  The associated costs could then be 
investigated in more detail, funding identified and proposals put forward 
for consideration.   
 
Councillor Burrows requested that officers contact TfL to organise bus 
tests.  These tests would highlight the bus issues that were causing 
some of the problems so that thought could be given to the best way of 
resolving them.   
 
The Cabinet Member asked that officers review the zigzag road 
markings directly outside the school to ensure that they were clear.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. considered the request and discussed with pupils their 
particular safety concerns for the school community on 
their journey towards and away from school.  

 
2. asked officers from the Road Safety and School Travel 
Team to undertake feasibility studies on options to address 
road safety concerns and report back to him on possible 
options.   

 
3. instructed officers to include Pole Hill Road in the future 
Vehicle Activated Sign (VAS) programme. 

 
4. instructed officers to contact TfL regarding the issues 
experienced in relation to buses in the whole area and the 
times that these issues had been encountered and report 
back to the Cabinet Member.  

 
5. instructed officers to undertake a further speed survey on 
the hill in Charville Lane. 

 
 



  
Reasons for recommendation 
 
Discussions between the Cabinet Member and the school will allow the 
list of options to be developed that will improve safety for pupils 
attending Charville Primary School and the investigation of feasible 
measures could then be explored in further detail by officers including 
the estimated costs involved.   
 
Alternative options considered 
 
These can be identified following discussions with petitioners. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 4.00 pm, closed at 4.32 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


